

Nos. 18-1189, 18-1194

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COLORADO SYMPHONY ASSOCIATION

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF MUSICIANS OF
THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA,
AFL-CIO/CLC**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH A. HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

GREG P. LAURO
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-2965

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COLORADO SYMPHONY ASSOCITATION)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 18-1189, 18-1194
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	Board Case No.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	27-CA-140724
)	
and)	
)	
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF MUSICIANS)	
OF THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA,)	
AFL-CIO/CLC)	
)	
Intervenor)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Issue presented	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
A. CSA’s bargaining relationship with AFM and DMA.....	3
B. The IMA expires; CSA demands bargaining	6
C. CSA makes its opening bargaining proposal; AFM requests information.....	8
D. The August 20 bargaining session	11
E. AFM attempts to revive bargaining; CSA implements its initial bargaining proposal.....	12
F. The parties resume bargaining; AFM makes three more information requests.....	14
G. CSA bargains directly with musicians.....	17
H. AFM produces a video game and music albums with wages and working conditions different from those in the IMA	18
I. CSA rejects AFM’s final information request and withdraws recognition from AFM	20
II. Procedural history.....	21
A. The complaint and the Administrative Law Judge’s decision.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
B. The Board's conclusion and order	22
Summary of argument.....	23
Standard of review	26
Argument.....	27
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that CSA recognized AFM as its employees' collective-bargaining representative, then violated the Act by refusing to provide information to AFM, and by unilaterally implementing its contract proposal	27
A. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that CSA had a duty to bargain with AFM.....	27
1. An employer that voluntarily recognizes a union as joint collective-bargaining representative must bargain with that union.....	27
2. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that CSA recognized AFM as joint-bargaining representative	29
3. Section 10(b) precludes CSA's untimely challenge to AFM's Representative status, and CSA's recognition of AFM through the IMA was not void or unlawful.....	31
4. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider CSA's claim that the IMA violates federal anti-trust law	37
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that CSA unlawfully failed to provide AFM with relevant information	40
1. An employer violates the Act by refusing to provide the union with information relevant to its duty to bargain	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
2. CSA unlawfully conditioned the production of relevant information on AFM's agreement to damages liability.....	42
3. CSA's argument lack merit.....	46
C. CSA's unlawful refusal to provide information precluded a valid impasse, rendering the unilateral implementation of its initial proposal an unfair-labor-practice	48
1. CSA's refusal to provide AFM with requested, relevant information precluded a valid impasse	48
2. AFM's conduct did not privilege unilateral implementation	50
II. Given CSA's duty to bargain with AFM, the Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the uncontested portions of its order	57
Conclusion	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A-1 Door & Building Solutions</i> , 356 NLRB 499 (2011)	42
<i>AAA Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 215 NLRB 793 (1974)	50
<i>Ampersand Pub’g, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2017 WL 1314946 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	39
* <i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26,28,33,34
<i>Alpha Assoc.</i> , 344 NLRB 782 (2005)	32
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26, 27
<i>Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Caldwell Mfg. Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 1159 (2005)	48
<i>Colorado Fire Sprinkler, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	33,34
<i>Detroit Ed. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979)	42
<i>Detroit Typographical Union No. 18 v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	50
<i>E.I. Dupont Co. v. NLRB</i> , 489 F.3d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	52

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>E.W. Buschman v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 206 (6th Cir. 1987).....	45
<i>Exxel/Atmos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 28 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	28
* <i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	56
<i>Hendrickson Trucking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 770 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	48
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	38
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996)	26
<i>Hotel & Restaurant Employees Local 355 (Doral Beach Hotel)</i> , 245 NLRB 774 (1979)	37
<i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' v. Quality Mfg. Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 (1975)	39
<i>Isl. Creek Coal</i> , 289 NLRB 851 (1988)	44
<i>Jacksonville Area Ass'n for Retarded Citizens</i> , 316 NLRB 338 (1995)	42
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 20 (2019)	59
<i>KLB Indus. v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	41

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Levitz Furniture,</i> 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	59
<i>Litton Financial Printing Div. v. NLRB,</i> 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	57
<i>Marquez Bros. Enter., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 650 F. App'x 25 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	39
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB,</i> 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	27
<i>Mike Sells Potato Chip Co. v. NLRB,</i> 807 F.3d 318 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	57
<i>Mine Workers District 31 v. NLRB,</i> 879 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	44
<i>M & M Contractors, Inc.,</i> 262 NLRB 1472 (1982)	50
* <i>Musical Arts Assoc. v. NLRB,</i> 466 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	28,29
* <i>N.Y. Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB,</i> 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	56
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.,</i> 385 U.S. 432 (1967)	40,41
<i>NLRB v. Iron Wrkrs Local 229,</i> No. 17-73210, 2019 WL 5539505 (9th Cir., Oct. 28, 2019).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Katz,</i> 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	48

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Nat'l Truck Rental Co.</i> , 239 F.2d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1956).....	28
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>affirmed</i> 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	39
<i>Nova Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	33,34,35
<i>Oak Hill</i> , 360 NLRB 359 (2014)	52
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers Local Union No. 6-418 v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	41
* <i>Olivetti Office USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 926 F.2d 181 (2d Cir. 1991).....	44
<i>Parkwood Development Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Permanente Med. Grp.</i> , 332 NLRB 1143 (2000)	58
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. NLRB</i> , 843 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	40
<i>R.C. Aluminum Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 326 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>*Raymond F. Kravis Ctr. for Performing Arts, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 550 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	28,32,34,35
<i>Reis Viking</i> , 312 NLRB 622 (1993)	43
<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo and Casino v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>Serramonte Oldsmobile, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 86 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	50
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 457 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1972).....	45,47
<i>Staunton Fuel and Material, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 717 (2001)	33,34
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Strand Theatre of Shreveport Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 493 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2007).....	28,35
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	48
<i>Teamsters Local 688</i> , 302 NLRB 312 (1991)	37
<i>Times Publishing Co.</i> , 72 NLRB 676 (1947)	51
<i>*U.S. Testing Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	42,48

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	37
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	26
<i>Wash. Gas Light Co.</i> , 273 NLRB 116 (1984)	42
* <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	37

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	22
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2,21,29,41,45,48,57,58,59,60
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2,21,27,29,40,41,45,48,57,58,59,60
Section 8(f) (29 U.S.C. § 158(f)).....	33,34,35
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a))	27,28,31,32,33,34,35
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	24,31,32,35
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,26,36,37,39
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
Fed. R. App. P.28(a)(8)(A)).....	57
